

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.109 OF 2014
KANCHAN SEN ... PETITIONER
VS.
BHANU SEN ... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. The instant transfer petition was filed on 6 th
January,
2014. On 3 rd

February, 2014, this Court had passed an
interim order, staying further proceedings in Matrimonial
Case No.2635/2013, titled as Bhanu Sen Vs. Kanchan Sen ,
pending in the Court of Principal Family Judge, Bangalore,
Karnataka. Ever since February, 2014, till date, the matter
has been taken on several occasions, but the respondent
remained unserved.

2. A perusal of office report dated 18 th
January, 2017,

reveals, that the petitioner has not even filed an affidavit
of dasti service.

3. In view of the above, we are of the view, that the
instant petition need not be retained on the board of this
Court. The transfer petition is accordingly dismissed.

.....CJI.

[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.

[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

New Delhi;

19 th

January, 2017.

ITEM NO.6 COURT NO.1 SECTION XVIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No(s).109/2014

KANCHAN SEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHANU SEN

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date : 19/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

Ms. Sindhu T.P.,Adv.

Mr. Bineesh K.,Adv.

Mr. Rajendra Beniwal,Adv.

Ms. Arushi Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the
signed order. Pending applications stand disposed of.

(Sarita Purohit)

(Renuka Sadana)

Court Master

Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)